limits which constitute the risk tolerance for each Division.

Banking divisions are required to hedge all signifi cant open
interest rate mismatch positions with Treasury and are not
permitted to take positions of a speculative nature. A limit
structure exists to ensure that risks stemming from residual and
temporary positions or from changes in assumptions about
customer behaviour remain within the Group’s risk appetite.

Market risk in non-trading books consists almost entirely of
exposure to changes in interest rates. This is the potential
impact on earnings and value that could occur when, if rates
fall, liabilities cannot be re-priced as quickly as assets; or when,
if rates rise, assets cannot be re-priced as quickly as liabilities.

B
u
s
in

e
s
s
 R

e
v
ie

w

93

www.hbosplc.com
O

v
e
rv

ie
w

 HBOSplc Annual Report and Accounts 2007  93
G

o
v
e
rn

a
n
c
e

F
in

a
n
c
ia

l S
ta

te
m

e
n
ts

Net Interest Income Sensitivity
The following table shows, split by major currency, the Group’s
sensitivities as at 31 December 2007 to an immediate up and
down 25 basis points change to all interest rates.

   As at 31.12.2007
  + 25 bps  – 25 bps
Impact of interest rate shift £m £m

Currency
Sterling (21.2) 21.6
US Dollar (0.6) 0.5
Euro (4.3) 4.3
AU Dollar 0.1 (0.1)
Other 0.1 (0.1)
Total (25.9) 26.2

   As at 31.12.2006
  + 25 bps  – 25 bps
Impact of interest rate shift £m £m

Currency
Sterling (14.1) 16.0
US Dollar (1.2) 1.2
Euro (4.4) 4.4
AU Dollar 1.0 (1.2)
Other (0.2) 0.2
Total (18.9) 20.6

Base case projected NII is calculated on the basis of the
Group’s current balance sheet, forward rate paths implied by
current market rates, and contractual re-pricing dates (adjusted
according to behavioural assumptions for some products);
it also incorporates business planning assumptions about
future balance sheet volumes and the level of early redemption
fees. The above sensitivities show how this projected NII
would change in response to an immediate parallel shift
to all relevant interest rates – market and administered.

The principal driver of the risk is re-pricing mismatch
but the methodology also recognises that behavioural
re-pricing assumptions – for example, prepayment rates
– are themselves a function of the level of interest rates.

The measure, however, is simplifi ed in that it assumes all
interest rates, for all currencies and maturities, move at the same
time and by the same amount. Also, it does not incorporate the
impact of management actions that, in the event of an adverse
rate movement, could reduce the impact on NII.

Reserve Sensitivity
The following table shows the market value sensitivity, for a
25 basis point shift, of those items in respect of which a change
in market value must be refl ected in the equity of the Group
– principally ‘available for sale’ assets and cash fl ow hedges.

   As at 31.12.2007
  + 25 bps  – 25 bps
Impact of interest rate shift £m  £m

Available for sale reserve (15.7) 15.7
Cash fl ow hedge reserve 101.5 (101.5)
Total 85.8 (85.8)

   As at 31.12.2006
  + 25 bps  – 25 bps
Impact of interest rate shift £m  £m

Available for sale reserve (21.9) 21.9
Cash fl ow hedge reserve 76.4 (76.4)
Total 54.5 (54.5)

Foreign Exchange Risk (Non-Trading)
The Group Funding & Liquidity Committee is responsible for
the framework within which structural foreign currency risk is
managed. The Group Funding & Liquidity Committee manages
foreign currency exposures based on forecast currency
information provided by the Divisions, and mandates Treasury
to execute transactions and undertake currency programmes
to manage structural currency risk. The actual risk position is
monitored monthly by the Group Market Risk Committee.

94 HBOSplc Annual Report and Accounts 2007  www.hbosplc.com

Growing the UK franchise